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Georgia, an Eastern European country, confirmed its first case
of SARS-COV-2 infection on February 26, 2020. Despite the
government’s proactive measures during the early stages of the
epidemic, such as restriction of air travel, the number of new in-
fections of SARS-COV-2 is increasing and by March 31, a total
of 110 cases have been reported [4].

Limited understanding about epidemics can lead to panic and
disrupt public health efforts to contain transmission as people
crowd into grocery stores and use public transportation to pre-
pare for an undefined period of lockdown [5]. Thus, it is very
important to understand the perceptions of the population re-
garding the disease and pandemic, and the perceived level of
government preparedness to fight against the spread of infection.
This study reports results of a survey designed to understand
attitudes and knowledge regarding SARS-COV-2 virus and per-
ceptions of preventive measures among the Georgian popula-
tion, including health care workers (HCWs).

Material and methods. The online survey was conducted us-
ing a Facebook advertisement, which included the title, body
text, the banner and the link to the questionnaire. The target was
the whole country and the language used was Georgian. The
study was approved by the Institutional Review Board of Health
Research Union.

We collected information on demographic data (age, gen-
der, marital status, education, employment status), knowl-
edge of symptoms and transmission modes of coronavirus,
perceived differences between coronavirus and influenza,
availability of antiviral medication and vaccination. We also
included questions to capture the Georgian population’s per-
ceptions about government preparedness to combat the new
coronavirus.

Results and discussion. The survey was open for three days
(March 2-4, 2020), during which time 5228 participants com-
pleted the survey. Of these, 40.3% (n=2106) were 25-45 years
old, 58.2% (n=3042) were female, and 46.7% (n=2440) were
married. One in five (20.7%, n=1080) of respondents had a uni-
versity degree (Masters or Doctoral) and 10.3% (n=536) were
working in the health care field (HCWs).

For 25.8% (n=1348) of respondents, a perception exists
that COVID-19 and influenza are the same diseases; an addi-
tional 10.9% (n=568) did not know if they are different. In re-
sponse to the question “Are you afraid of getting infected with
SARS-COV-2?" almost half of study participants (46.3%) said
“no.” The majority of survey respondents correctly identified
the transmission route and symptoms of the new coronavirus
(96.9% and 98.0%, respectively). Respondents had little knowl-
edge regarding antiviral medications and vaccines against CO-
VID-19. Specifically, 41.4% (n=2164) did not correctly respond
about the existence of antivirals and only 65.6% (n=3429) were
aware that a vaccine does not exist. Nearly half (45.3%) of the
respondents reported that COVID-19 mortality rates vary from
2 to 5% (Table 1).

The majority of participants (95.2%) reported that they would
visit a medical facility if symptoms presented. Regarding pre-
cautions, 58.3% (n=3044) reported using masks in public places.
A large proportion of surveyed individuals (75.4%) declared that
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wearing a mask is partially protective against SARS-COV-2.
Regarding preparations, we asked “have you stocked up on food
for current situation related to coronavirus epidemic?” Over half
of respondents (53.6%, n=2800) reported that they did not think
it was necessary. Regarding physical distancing strategies to re-
duce transmission, 13.2% (n=688) indicated they would attend
public events if needed even if they had COVID-19 symptoms.
19.1% (n=996) of study participants think that Georgia is ready
for COVID 19 epidemic, while according to 55% (n=2898)
the county is not ready, but health care institutions are trying
hard to respond to this challenge properly. For 18% (n=954) of
study subjects, response to the current epidemic in the country
is inadequate. Very few (1.1%, n=56) of study subjects visited
countries with a high prevalence of SARS-COV-2 during the
last month (February 2020) (Table 2).

Younger respondents differentiated COVID-19 from influen-
za better than their older counterparts. Among those aged 16-24
years, 67.1% (n=1438) indicated that COVID-19 and influenza
are not the same, followed by 62.4% (n=1314) of participants
aged 25 to 45 and 57.1% (n=560) of those older than 45 years
(p<0.0001) (Table 3).

We also found that educational attainment was positively as-
sociated with awareness regarding a vaccine and antiviral medi-
cations. The majority (82.2%, n=888) of respondents who had
achieved a Masters or Doctoral degree correctly reported that a
vaccine against SARS-COV-2 does not exist compared to 72.1%
(n=1282) of those with a bachelor, 56.7% (n=632) of university
students, and 50.0% (n=628) of high school graduates. Similar-
ly, 70.6% (n=762) of postgraduates correctly responded that an-
tiviral medications against SARS-COV-2 do not exist, followed
by 62.1% (n=1104) of university graduates, 53.0% (n=590) of
university students and 48.4% (n=608) of respondents with a
high school education (p<0.0001).

Health care workers were less apprehensive about infection.
In response to the question “Are you afraid of getting infected
with COVID-19?” more than half (55.2%) of HCWs responded
“no” compared to their unemployed (46.4%) or non-HCW coun-
terparts (44.3%, p<0.0001). There was no detectable difference
in knowledge about the virus or therapeutics between HCWs,
non-HCWs and the unemployed. In fact, approximately 20%
of HCWs as well as other study subjects believe that a SARS-
COV-2 vaccine and medications do exist but are simply not
available in Georgia (Table 4).

We chose a convenience sample of Facebook participants for
our survey because this method is quick, low-cost and reaches
many participants [6-8]. During an epidemic, a face-to-face in-
terview is not appropriate. Due to self-quarantine, telephone us-
age is increased, thus an online survey is most convenient to en-
sure all potential respondents have access to survey completion.
The major limitation of this method is that internet access is dif-
ferentially apportioned throughout the population. The Georgian
Statistics Department estimated internet coverage in 2019 to be
79.3%, with 86% coverage in urban areas and 69.9% in rural
areas [9]. We anticipate that Facebook accounts are more preva-
lent among the younger, educated population, as is reflected in
our respondent demographics.
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Table 1. Knowledge regarding COVID-19

Characteristic N %
Are coronavirus and influenza the same diseases?
Yes 1348 25.8
No 3312 63.4
Don’t know 568 10.9
Are you afraid of getting infected with SARS-COV-2?
Yes 2288 43.8
No 2418 46.3
Don’t know 522 10.0
Is your fear caused by information in the media and social network regarding
COVID-19?
Yes 1050 45.9
No, my fear is not relevant to these sources 1120 49.0
I don’t know 118 52
SARS-COV-2 transmission route is:
Droplets 5064 96.9
Sexual intercourse 44 0.8
Blood borne 10 0.2
I don’t know 110 2.1
COVID-19 symptoms are:
Dizziness, loss of appetite, losing weight 14 0.3
Bloody cough, frequent urination, enlarged lymph nodes 10 0.2
Fever, cough, shortness of breath 5126 98.0
I don’t know 78 1.5
Does a vaccine against SARS-COV-2 exist?
Yes, and it is available in Georgia 140 2.7
Yes, but it isn’t available in Georgia 858 16.4
No 3429 65.6
I don’t know 800 15.3
Do antiviral medications against SARS-COV-2 exist?
Yes 880 16.8
No 3063 58.6
Don’t know 1284 24.6
COVID-19 related mortality is:
0-1.5% 1100 21.0
2-5% 2368 453
>5% 682 13.0
I don’t know 1078 20.6
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Table 2. Attitude and perception towards COVID-19

Characteristic N %

Would you visit a medical facility in case of COVID-19 symptoms?

Yes 4975 95.2

Don’t know 252 4.8

Do you use a medical mask when attending public events?

Yes, always 1174 22.5
Yes, rarely 1870 35.8
No 2184 41.8

Is a medical mask protective against SARS-COV-2?

Yes, always 80 1.5
Yes, partially 3942 75.4
Never 1016 19.4
I don’t know 190 3.6

Did you stock up on food because of the coronavirus epidemic?

Yes 188 3.6
Not yet, but going to do if situation worsens 2240 42.8
I don’t think it’s necessary 2800 53.6

Have you visited countries with high COVID-19 prevalence during the last month (e.g.
Italy, China, Iran etc.)?

Yes 56 1.1

No 5172 98.9

Would you attend public events in case of symptoms related to the COVID-19?

Yes 46 0.9
Only if emergency 688 13.2
No, I would stay home 4396 84.1
I don’t know 98 1.9

Do you think Georgia is ready for COVID-19 epidemic?

Yes, and health care institutions are responding to the epidemic adequately 996 19.1
No, but health care institutions are trying hard to respond to the COVID-19 challenge 2398 554
properly

No, and health care institutions are responding the epidemic inadequately 954 18.2
I don’t know 380 7.3

Do you think that you are well-informed regarding COVID-19?

Yes 3602 68.9
No 1050 20.1
Don’t know 576 11.0
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Table 3. Knowledge, attitudes and perceptions regarding COVID-19 by age

L. Total 16-24 25-45 >46 p value
Characteristic
N % N % N % N %
Are coronavirus and influenza the
same diseases?
Yes 1348 25.8 454 21.2 556 26.4 338 | 345
No 3312 63.4 1438 67.1 1314 62.4 560 | 57.1 <0.001
Don’t know 568 10.9 250 11.7 236 11.2 82 8.4
Are you afraid of getting infected
with SARS-COV-2?
Yes 2288 43.8 876 40.9 966 45.9 446 | 455
No 2418 46.3 1058 49.4 944 44.8 416 | 424 <0.001
Don’t know 522 10.0 208 9.7 196 9.3 118 12.0
Is your fear caused by the media
and social network regarding CO-
VID-19?
Yes 1050 45.9 424 48.4 472 48.9 154 | 345
No, my fear is relevant 1120 49.0 404 46.1 436 45.1 280 | 62.8 <0.001
I don’t know 118 5.2 48 5.5 58 6.0 12 2.7
SARS-COV-2 transmission route is:
Droplets 5064 96.6 2052 95.8 2042 97.0 970 | 99.0
Sexual intercourse 44 0.8 30 1.4 12 0.6 0.2
Blood Bourne 10 0.2 6 0.3 2 0.1 02 | <0.001
I don’t know 110 2.1 54 2.5 50 2.4 6 0.6
COVID-19 symptoms are:
Dlz_zmess, loss of appetite, losing 14 03 14 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0
weight
Bloody cough, frequent urination, 10 0.2 3 04 0 0.0 ) 02
lymph nodes <0.001
Fever, cough, shortness of breath 5126 98.0 2082 97.2 2074 98.5 970 99.0 ’
I don’t know 78 1.5 38 1.8 32 1.5 8 0.8
Does a vaccine against SARS-COV-2
exist?
Yes, and it is available in Georgia 140 2.7 90 4.2 42 2.0 8 0.8
Yes, but isn’t available in Georgia 858 16.4 516 24.1 272 12.9 70 7.1
No 3430 65.6 1134 52.9 1506 | 715 790 | 80.6 | <0.001
I don’t know 800 15.3 402 18.8 286 13.6 112 11.4
Do antiviral medications against
SARS-COV-2 exist?
Yes 880 16.8 438 20.4 326 15.5 116 11.8
No 3064 58.6 1068 49.9 1312 62.3 684 | 69.8 | <0.001
Don’t know 1284 24.6 636 29.7 468 22.2 180 18.4
Would you visit a medical facility
for diagnosis if you suspect you have
COVID-19?
Yes 4976 95.2 2030 94.8 2006 95.3 940 | 95.9
No 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0.374
Don’t know 252 4.8 112 52 100 4.7 40 4.1
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COVID-19-related mortality is:

0-1.5% 1100 21.0 382 17.8 464 22.0 254 1259

2-5% 2368 453 888 41.5 988 46.9 492 | 50.2

>5% 682 13.0 358 16.7 212 10.1 112 11.4 | <0.001
I don’t know 1078 20.6 514 24.0 442 21.0 122 12.4

Do you use a medical mask when

attending public events?

Yes, always 1174 22.5 534 249 468 222 172 17.6

Yes, rarely 1870 35.8 800 373 728 34.6 342 | 34.9 <0.001
No 2184 41.8 808 37.7 910 432 466 | 47.6

Is a medical mask protecting against

SARS-COV-2?

Yes, always 80 1.5 28 1.3 32 1.5 20 2.0

Yes, partially 3942 75.4 1648 76.9 1550 73.6 744 | 75.9

Never 1016 19.4 394 18.4 448 | 213 174 | 17.8 | 0.066
I don’t know 190 3.6 72 34 76 3.6 42 4.3

Did you stock up on food because of

coronavirus epidemic?

Yes 188 3.6 70 33 78 3.7 40 4.1

Not yet, but going to do if situation 240 | 428 900 4.0 | 894 | 425 | 446 | 455

worsens 0.216
I don’t think it’s necessary 2800 53.6 1172 54.7 1134 53.8 494 | 50.4

Do you think Georgia is ready for

the COVID-19 epidemic?

Yes, and health care institutions are 996 | 191 314 147 | 416 | 198 | 266 |27.1
responding the epidemic adequately

No, but health care institutions are

trying hard to response COVID-19 2898 554 1092 51.0 1220 57.9 586 59.8
challenge properly <0.001
No, and health care institutions are 954 | 182 | 578 270 | 308 | 146 | 68 | 69
responding the epidemic inadequately

I don’t know 380 7.3 158 7.4 162 7.7 60 6.1

Would you attend public events

if you have symptoms related to

COVID-19?

Yes 46 0.9 24 1.1 16 0.8 6 0.6

No, I would stay home 4396 84.1 1710 79.8 1852 87.9 834 | 85.1 20,001
Only if emergency 688 13.2 358 16.7 210 10.0 120 12.2 ’

I don’t know 98 1.9 50 2.3 28 1.3 20 2.0

Have you visited countries with a

high COVID-19 prevalence during

last month (e.g. Italy, China, Iran

etc.)?

Yes 56 1.1 32 1.5 14 0.7 10 1.0 031
No 5172 98.9 2110 98.5 2092 99.3 970 | 99.0 '
Do you think that you are well-

informed regarding COVID-19

epidemic?

Yes 3602 68.9 1262 58.9 1550 73.6 790 | 80.6

No 1050 20.1 614 28.7 312 14.8 124 12.7 | <0.001
Don’t know 576 11.0 266 12.4 244 11.6 66 6.7
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Table 4. Knowledge, attitudes and perceptions regarding COVID-19 by profession

Total Unemployed Other HCW
Characteristic p value
N % N % N % N %

Are coronavirus and influenza the
same diseases?
Yes 1348 25.8 468 22.7 712 27.1 168 313
No 3312 63.4 1304 63.1 1652 62.9 356 66.4 <0.001
Don’t know 568 10.9 294 14.2 262 10.0 12 2.2
Are you afraid of getting infected with
SARS-COV-2?
Yes 2288 43.8 902 43.7 1198 45.6 188 35.1
No 2418 46.3 958 46.4 1164 443 296 55.2 <0.001
Don’t know 522 10.0 206 10.0 264 10.1 52 9.7
Is your fear caused by the media and
social network regarding COVID-19?
Yes 1050 459 444 49.2 532 44.4 74 39.4
No, my fear is relevant 1120 49.0 398 44.1 610 50.9 112 59.6 <0.001
I don’t know 118 52 60 6.7 56 4.7 2 1.1
SARS-COV-2 transmission route is:
Droplets 5064 96.6 1984 96.0 2554 97.3 526 98.1
Blood Bourne 10 0.2 2 0.1 6 0.2 0.4
Sexual intercourse 44 0.8 20 1.0 24 0.9 0 0.0 <01
I don’t know 110 2.1 60 2.9 42 1.6 8 1.5
COVID-19 symptoms are:
Dizziness, loss of appetite, losing weight 14 0.3 4 0.2 10 0.4 0 0.0
E(l)(()lzgy cough, frequent urination, lymph 10 0.2 ) 01 3 03 0 0.0
Fever, cough, shortness of breath 5126 98.0 2028 98.2 2570 97.9 528 98.5 0324
I don’t know 78 1.5 32 1.5 38 11.4 8 1.5
Does a vaccine against SARS-COV-2
exist?
Yes, and it is available in Georgia 140 2.7 66 3.2 64 2.4 10 1.9
Yes, but isn’t available in Georgia 858 16.4 386 18.7 368 14.0 104 19.4
No 3430 | 65.6 | 1270 | 61.5 | 1780 | 67.8 380 70.9 | <0.001
I don’t know 800 153 344 16.7 414 15.8 42 7.8
Do antiviral medications against
SARS-COV-2 exist?
Yes 880 16.8 362 17.5 426 16.2 92 17.2
No 3064 58.6 1146 55.5 1548 58.9 370 69.0 <0.001
Don’t know 1284 24.6 558 27.0 652 24.8 74 13.8
Would you visit a medical facility for
diagnosis if you suspect symptoms of
COVID-19?
Yes 4976 95.2 1966 95.2 2482 94.5 528 98.5
Don’t know 0 0.0 100 4.8 144 5.5 8 1.5 <0.001
COVID-19-related mortality is: 252 4.8
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0-1.5% 1100 21.0 382 18.5 610 23.2 108 20.1
2-5% 2368 453 834 40.4 1228 | 46.8 306 57.1
>5% 682 130 | 310 | 150 | 308 | 1L7 64 1.9 | <0.001
I don’t know 1078 20.6 540 26.1 480 18.3 58 10.8
Do you use a medical mask when at-
tending public events?
Yes, always 1174 22.5 500 242 500 19.0 174 32.5
Yes, rarely 1870 35.8 790 38.2 886 33.7 194 36.2 <0.001
No 2184 41.8 776 37.6 1240 | 472 168 313
Is a medical mask protecting against
SARS-COV-2?
Yes, always 80 1.5 36 1.7 34 1.3 10 1.9
Yes, partially 3942 75.4 1568 75.9 1942 | 74.0 432 80.6
Never 1016 | 194 | 384 | 186 | 550 | 20.9 82 15.3 <0.05
I don’t know 190 3.6 78 3.8 100 3.8 12 2.2
Did you stock up on food because of
the coronavirus epidemic?
Yes 188 3.6 62 3.0 108 4.1 18 34
Not yet, but going to do if situation 2240 | 428 | 928 | 449 | 1116 | 425 | 196 36.6
worsens 0.01
I don’t think it’s necessary 2800 53.6 1076 52.1 1402 53.4 322 60.1
Do you think Georgia is ready for a
COVID-19 epidemic?
Yes, and health care institutions are 996 | 191 | 382 | 185 | 510 | 194 | 104 19.4
responding the epidemic adequately
No, but health care institutions are trying
hard to response COVID-19 challenge 2898 55.4 1086 | 52.6 1496 57.0 316 59.0
roper!
ip dyh Ith instituti <0.001
0, anc hea lth care Institutions are 954 | 182 | 428 | 207 | 428 | 163 | 98 183
responding the epidemic inadequately
I don’t know 380 7.3 170 8.2 192 7.3 18 3.4
Would you attend public events in
case of symptoms related to CO-
VID-19?
Yes 46 0.9 20 1.0 20 0.8 6 1.1
Only if emergency 688 13.2 274 13.3 320 12.2 94 17.5
No, I would stay home 4396 84.1 1726 83.5 2234 85.1 436 81.3 <0.01
I don’t know 98 1.9 46 2.2 52 2.0 0 0.0
Have you visited countries with high
COVID-19 prevalence during the last
month (e.g. Italy, China, Iran etc.)?
Yes 56 1.1 18 0.9 28 1.1 10 1.9 0.137
No 5172 98.9 | 2048 99.1 2598 98.9 526 98.1 ’
Do you think that you are well-
informed regarding COVID-19
epidemic?
Yes 3602 68.9 1378 66.7 1826 69.5 398 74.3
No 1050 20.1 442 21.4 502 19.1 106 19.8 <0.001
Don’t know 576 11.0 246 11.9 298 11.3 32 6.0
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The level of knowledge was higher among older individu-
als, which is consistent with previous studies. An online survey
about COVID-19 conducted in the United Kingdom during
March 17-18 similarly demonstrated that older adults consider
COVID-19 to be life-threatening [10]. However, overall aware-
ness and appreciation of the risks appears to be higher among
the UK respondents, 77% of whom worried about a coronavirus
outbreak, compared to 44% of Georgian respondents.

According to our study, the media plays important role in dis-
seminating information regarding the coronavirus pandemic, in-
cluding among HCWs. This appears to be a similar trend found
during previous outbreaks. For instance, in a study conducted
during the SARS epidemic, 92% of participants in a KAP survey
conducted in China reported that their primary source of infor-
mation about the disease was television [11].

In conclusion, educational attainment and age are correlated
with correct information about COVID-19. However, misinfor-
mation persists. One in five Georgians believe that there is a
vaccine and medication to treat coronavirus, but that it is not
available in the country. Training of HCWs is essential to im-
prove their awareness level. More than 10% of Georgians would
still attend a large public event, even with symptoms of CO-
VID-19. The media is the primary source of information about
COVID-19, widely relied upon by the general public as well as
HCWs. Given that information regarding coronavirus is chang-
ing very rapidly, the need to reach people with time-sensitive
educational messages as well as prevention strategies is vital.
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SUMMARY

KNOWLEDGE RELATED TO THE NOVEL CORONAVI-
RUS (SARS-COV-2) AMONG GEORGIAN POPULATION

12Butsashvili M., ?Gulbiani L., ?’Kanchelashvili G.,
2Kochlamazashvili M., 'Nioradze G., ‘Kamkamidze T.,
123Kamkamidze G.

'Data Research Group, Tbilisi, Georgia, *Health Research
Union, Thilisi Georgia;, 3Clinic Neolab, Tbilisi Georgia; *David
Tvildiani Medical University, Thilisi, Georgia

Georgia confirmed its first case of SARS-COV-2 infection on
February 26, 2020. Despite the government’s proactive mea-
sures during the early stages of the epidemic, number of new
infections of SARS-COV-2 is increasing and by March 31, a
total of 110 cases have been reported. Limited understanding
about epidemics can lead to panic and disrupt public health ef-
forts to contain transmission. Thus, it is very important to un-
derstand the perceptions of the population regarding the dis-
case and perceived level of government preparedness to fight
against the spread of infection. This study reports results of a
survey designed to understand attitudes and knowledge regard-
ing SARS-COV-2 virus among Georgian population, including
health care workers (HCWs). The online survey was conducted
using a Facebook advertisement. The target was the whole coun-
try and the language used was Georgian. We collected informa-
tion on demographic data, knowledge of symptoms and trans-
mission modes of coronavirus, perceived differences between
coronavirus and influenza, availability of antiviral medication
and vaccination. We also included questions to capture the Geor-
gian population’s perceptions about government preparedness
to combat the new coronavirus. The survey was open for three
days (March 2-4, 2020). 5228 participants completed the survey.
Of these, 40.3% were 25-45 years old and 58.2% were female.
20.7% of respondents had university degree and 10.3% were
HCWs. For 25.8% of respondents, COVID-19 and influenza
are the same diseases; 10.9% did not know if they are differ-
ent. The majority correctly identified the transmission route and
symptoms (96.9% and 98.0%, respectively). Regarding physi-
cal distancing, 13.2% indicated they would attend public events
if needed even if they had COVID-19 symptoms. 19.1% think
that Georgia is ready for COVID 19 epidemic, while according
to 55% the county is not ready, but HCWs are trying hard to
respond to this challenge properly. For 18% response is inad-
equate. There was no difference in knowledge between HCWs,
non-HCWs and unemployed. 20% of HCWs as well as other
study subjects believe that SARS-COV-2 vaccine and medica-
tions do exist but are simply not available in Georgia. One in
five Georgians believe that there is a vaccine and medication to
treat coronavirus, but that it is not available in the country. Given
that information regarding coronavirus is changing very rapidly,
the need to reach people with time-sensitive educational mes-
sages as well as prevention strategies is vital. Three months have
clapsed since discovery of the novel coronavirus causing severe
acute respiratory syndrome and classified as SARS-COV-2.

Keywords: Covid-19; coronavirus; sars-cov-2; KAP; online
survey.

73



PE3IOME

3HAHUS, CBA3AHHBIE C PACHHPOCTPAHEHUEM
HOBOI'O KOPOHABHUPYCA (SARS-COV-2), CPEIU
HACEJIEHUSA I'PY3UN
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2Kanuemamsuin I.3., *Kousramazamsuan M.T.,
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Iepsrrit ciryuait 3apakenus SARS-CoV-2 B I'py3un Obin
nonteepxkaeH 26 ¢espans 2020 rona. HecMoTpst Ha akTUB-
HbIE MEpbl MPABUTENILCTBA HA PAHHUX CTAJUSAX DIIHUJIEMHH,
YUCJI0 HOBBIX cityuyaeB 3apaxkeHust SARS-CoV-2 ypenuuuBa-
jgock U k 31 mapra cocraBuio 110.

Henocrarounass ocBeIOMJICHHOCTh HacelleHHs 00 smuje-
MHUU BEJIET K MAHHUKE U MemaeT 3pPEKTUBHOCTU paboThl 00-
LIECTBEHHOI'O 3[PaBOOXPAHCHHUS 10 CHIXKEHUIO paclIpocTpa-
HeHust nHpexun. Takum 06pazoM, BecbMa 3HAUUMO OIIpeie-
JICHHE YPOBHS BOCIIPUATHS HACEICHUEM ITOTO 3a00JIEBAHHS 1
TOTOBHOCTH HPaBUTENIECTBA OOPOTHCS C pacnpoCTpaHEHHEM
NHQEKIUH.

B uccnenoBaHuu npencraBiieHbl pe3yibTaThl ONpoca IO
OTHOILEHHIO U YpoBHIO 3HaHUH 0 BUpyce SARS-CoV-2 cpe-
i HaceseHus [py3uu, BKIKOYAs MEIUIIUHCKAX PaOOTHUKOB
(MP). OnnaiiH-onpoc MpOBOAMIICS C NCIOIB30BAaHUEM PEKJa-
Mmel B Facebook. I{eneBoit aynuropueii 6bu1a Best crpana (I'py-
3Ms), NCHOJIB30BAJICS TPy3nHCKHUIT s13b1K. CoOpana nHpopma-
Us 0 AeMorpaduuecKiX JaHHbBIX, YPOBHE 3HAHHI, CUMITO-
Max H crocobax mepeadu KOpOHABUPYCa, IPEANOIaracMbIX
pa3IuuMsIX MEXIYy KOPOHABUPYCOM M TPUIIIOM, O HAJIHMYUH
MIPOTHUBOBUPYCHBIX IpENapaToB W BaKUMHAIUU. BKItoyeHbI
TaK)Ke BOIPOCHI IS TMOHSATHUS YPOBHS TOTOBHOCTH IpPaBHU-
TeabeTBa [ py3un k 60ppOe ¢ HOBBIM KOPOHABHPYCOM.

Omnpoc npomics Tpu aus (2-4 mapra 2020 r.), ygactBo-
Bajo 5228 pecnonnenTon, 40,3% u3 HUX ObBUIM B BO3pacTe
ot 25 no 45 ner u 58,2% - wenmunsbl. 20,7% pecrioHI€HTOB
MeJH Beiciiee oopasosanue, 10,3% - MmenpabotHuku. 25,8%
pecnonnentoB cuutaoT COVID-19 u rpunn ogHUM U TEM XKe
3a0osieBaHuEeM. BOJBIIMHCTBO MPABUIBHO OMPEACIUIH CIIO-
c00 nepenauu u cuMIToMsl (96,9% u 98,0%, COOTBETCTBEH-
HO). 13,2% yxka3anu, 4To OHU OyIAyT MOcCenarth OOMECTBEH-
HBIE MEPONPUATHS B ClIydae HEOOXOAMMOCTH, JaXKe €CIH Y
Hux ectb cumntombsl COVID-19. 19,1% cuutator, uro ['py3us
roroBa k snugemun COVID-19, a no muenuto 55% crpana
HE rOTOBa.

Pazuuusl B ypoBHe ocBeomiieHHOCTH Mex 1y MP, ne-MP u
6e3paboTHBIMY He BBIsIBIEHO. 20% MeapabOTHUKOB CUUTAIOT,
yTo BakiuHa U JekapcrBa oT SARS-CoV-2 neiicTBUTENBHO
CYIIECTBYIOT, HO MX MpocTo HeT B [py3un. Kaxablii nsaTeiit
rPY3UH CUMTACT, UTO BaKLMHA U JIEKAPCTBA JUIS JICUECHUS KO-
pOHaBUpyCca UMEIOTCSI, OJIHAKO UX HET B CTpaHe. Y UUThIBasd,
4TO MHPOPMAIUs 0 KOPOHABUPYCE MEHSETCS] OUYCHb OBICTPO,
BECbMa 3HAYMMO UMETh CBOEBPEMEHHBIC JJaHHBIEC O TEKYLIEM
BHPYCE U Mepax MpOo(HUIaKTHKH.
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AWARENESS AND ATTITUDE TOWARDS COVID-19 AMONG STUDENTS
OF MEDICAL UNIVERSITIES IN TBILISI, GEORGIA

'"Kamkamidze T., *Bregadze N., 2Jobava T., *Gamezardashvili A., *Kanchelashvili G., *Gulbiani L.

'David Tvildiani Medical University, Thilisi, Georgia, *Thilisi State Medical University, Thilisi, Georgia,
*Health Research Union, Thilisi, Georgia

Chinese officials detected pneumonia-like cases in Wuhan on
December 31%, 2019 and alerted The World Health Organization
(WHO). A wet market in Wuhan was initially suspected to be at
the center of the outbreak, and within two weeks cases started
being reported outside China. On February 11, the WHO an-
nounced the official name given to the disease caused by the
novel coronavirus: COVID-19. Just one month later, the WHO
stated that there were more than 118 000 cases in 114 countries
and 4291 deaths worldwide, and declared the SARS-CoV-2 out-
break a pandemic.

The first case in Georgia was confirmed in Tbilisi on 26 Feb-
ruary. By April 15, a total of 4000 individuals had been tested
and 306 cases were confirmed, including 232 active cases and
3 deaths. Georgia declared a state of emergency to prevent the
spread of the virus on March 21 and introduced a curfew order
on 1 April, 2020.

After the WHO declared COVID-19 a pandemic and most
countries announced a quarantine regime, the general atmo-
sphere was concern and fear due to conflicting information or a
lack of guidance regarding how to stay safe and where to access
testing and health care services for loved ones. A primary role of
public health professionals is to promote awareness about dis-
ease and provide guidance regarding safety measures to prevent
the spread of disease. Access to accurate and reliable informa-
tion is especially crucial for health care workers and medical
students, as most of them are at risk of getting infected them-
selves and want to be empowered to correctly respond to ques-
tions regarding COVID-19.

Material and methods. The online survey was conducted us-
ing a Facebook advertisement. The target group was students
of Medical universities in Tbilisi and the language used was
Georgian. Although the questionnaires were completed anony-
mously, we did collect demographic information. There were 18
questions in total, including multiple-choice and check-box type
questions. All the questions were marked as “required” to en-
courage completion. The survey was entitled “Awareness about
COVID-19 among students of medical universities in Tbilisi”
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and posted in three Facebook groups on April 13, 2020. It re-
mained open for 3 days.

The intent of the questionnaire was to reveal awareness re-
garding the epidemiology of COVID-19, specifically knowledge
about transmission of the virus and differentiation of COVID-19
from influenza, as well as the course of the disease, including
identification of the main symptoms. The survey also contained
questions about availability of a vaccine and effective antiviral
medicines against SARS-CoV-2. We also assessed the attitudes
of students toward preventive measures such as social distanc-
ing and individual protective equipment, as well as religious
events held at that time.

Results and discussion. In total, 178 participants completed
the survey, of these 79.8% (n=142) were female and 20.2%
(n=18) were male. (71.9%, n=128) of respondents were medical
program students, followed by 9% (n=16) enrolled as students in
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation; 6.7% (n=12) of students
in Public Health and Management, and 2.2% (n=4) of respon-
dents enrolled in the Pharmacy program. The remaining 10.1%
(n=18) of respondents chose “other” as their response. With re-
spect to year in the program, 75.3% (n=134) of the respondents
were second-year medical students; followed by third-year stu-
dents 7.9% (n=14); 3.4% (n=6) were in 1st year and the remain-
ing students were in 4%-6" year (n=24).

Human-to-human transmission by respiratory droplets was
chosen as means of SARS-CoV-2 transmission by 178 par-
ticipants (100% correct response rate). With respect to differ-
entiation from influenza, 94.4% (n=168) correctly responded
“no” to the question about SARS-CoV-2 causing influenza;
and 2.2% (n=4) did not know the answer to this question.
Regarding distancing, 76.4% (n=136) of respondents selected
1-2 meters as the maximum human-to-human transmission
distance of SARS-CoV-2 and 16.9% (n=30) chose 0.1 me-
ter as their response, followed by 6.7% (n=12) selecting 5-6
meters. Nearly all identified fever, cough and shortness of
breath as main symptoms of COVID-19 (98.9%, n=176). ,
Very few (1.1%, n=2) chose all of the listed symptoms: diz-

75



